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Message from the President
Dear Fellow NLLEA Members,

I trust that you and your loved ones cel-
ebrated a wonderful holiday season and 
are looking forward to the happenings 
in 2009!

The NLLEA continues to be committed to providing op-
portunities for our members to learn and grow profes-
sionally.  We recognize that many agencies have faced fis-
cal and even political challenges in 2008 and into 2009.  It 
is our hope that you are able to budget for at least one en-
forcement officer to attend the upcoming NLLEA Annual 
Training Academy.  The Academy will be held in St. Louis, 
Missouri, in the first week of June 2009.  This is a valu-
able opportunity for your agent(s) or officer(s) to learn the 
most effective and fiscally prudent liquor law enforcement 
strategies to implement within your community.  For ad-
ditional information related to the Academy, please con-

NHTSA Corner..................................2

From the Executive Director...........4

This Just In…
Ed Morgan to Lead MS State Tax •	
Commission ....................................... 5
MillerCoors Backs •	
Down on Sparks 
Drink .........................6
Canada’s Private •	
Liquor Stores 
Cause Youth Binge 
Drinking .............................................. 6
Authorities Target Online Booze: •	
UNC to See if Teens Can Buy .......... 7

tact myself at csumner@nllea.org, or Chuck Conkling at 
cconkling@cwcinv.com.

In addition, the Executive Board is anxiously awaiting fi-
nal arrangements in regard to the NLLEA Annual Confer-
ence.  Currently we are planning to continue to partner 
with the Underage Drinking Enforcement Training Cen-
ter and the Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Pre-
vention, hosting the NLLEA Annual conference in con-
junction with the National Leadership Conference.  We 
ask that you “Save the Date” for the week of August 9th and 
tentatively plan to attend the conference in Dallas, Texas.  
These dates and this location are tentative pending signed 
contracts with the hotel and finalized budgets.  We urge 
you and your agency representatives to consider budget-
ing now for at least two members to attend and represent 
your agency at the annual meeting.  This is a valuable op-
portunity for networking and sharing information and 
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knowledge, as well as exercising your voting rights as a 
membership agency.

Membership renewal letters were sent this past January.  
Please complete the appropriate forms and renew your 
membership in a timely manner.  Copies of the appli-
cations can be accessed through the NLLEA website at 
www.nllea.org. Click on Membership, then on member-
ship application/renewal.  If you know of local munici-
palities who are committed to liquor law enforcement and 
would benefit from the networking opportunities within 
the organization, please don’t hesitate to encourage them 
to review the website and consider applying for member-
ship.  We value each and every member so please do not 
let budget constraints be a barrier to your participation in 
this valuable Association.  Contact myself or Beth Mat-
tfeld and we will work with you to ensure that it is pos-
sible for you or your agency to continue to participate as a 
member of the NLLEA.

The executive board continues to focus on the four point 
strategic approach to move forward in the coming year.  
We look forward to the challenge of working together 
with our members to increase the visibility and presence 
of liquor law enforcement in states and communities 
across the nation.  If you would like to be more involved 
in the Association but are not sure how, please contact me 
or Beth Mattfeld and we will be happy to share some ideas 
with you.

I encourage each and every member to be dedicated, both 
personally and professionally, to support liquor law en-
forcement efforts across the nation.  The NLLEA is com-
mitted to its members and its mission – we are here to 
serve you and we look forward to hearing from you!

Sincerely, 

Charles A. Sumner, President

Message from the President - continued from page 1

« NHTSA Corner

TSRP + ABC = Perfect Match
Jared Olson, Idaho Traffic Safety Resource Prosecutor
Idaho Prosecuting Attorneys Association

Many states have created alcohol beverage control (ABC) 
agencies to regulate alcohol availability. These agencies 
play a critical role in the enforcement and adjudication of 
alcohol laws. In addition, 42 states now have Traffic Safety 
Resource Prosecutors (TSRP) to assist in the enforcement 
and adjudication of alcohol laws.  The ultimate objective 
of a TSRP is to be a liaison between prosecutors, judi-
ciary, law enforcement and other stakeholders in the fight 
against impaired driving, and to provide critical support 
and instruction to enhance the capability of prosecutors 
to effectively prosecute these traffic crimes.  Based on their 
comparable roles, it is essential to develop effective part-
nerships between State ABC agencies and TSRPs.

The cost of alcohol-related harm to society is enormous. At 
least 85,000 Americans die each year from alcohol-related 
causes, making this the third-leading cause of death in the 

United States (Mokdad et al., 2004). Almost one in four 
victims of violent crime report that the perpetrator had 
been drinking prior to committing the violence (Spunt et 
al., 1995; Goldstein et al. 1992; Greenfeld, 1998). Thirty-
nine percent of accidental deaths (i.e. drowning, poison-
ings, falls, and fires) and 29% of suicides in the U.S. are 
linked to alcohol consumption (Smith et al., 1999). Finally, 
there is the needless carnage on our highways.  In 2007, 
12,998 traffic deaths involved an alcohol-impaired driver.

The problems listed above are often associated with the 
over-consumption of alcohol in episodes of heavy drink-
ing. Research suggests that 40 percent or more of impaired 
drivers had their last drink at licensed establishments 
(O’Donnell, 1985; Anglin, 1997; Gallup, 2000). Another 
study found 79 percent of licensed establishments will 
serve alcohol to patrons who appear intoxicated despite 
laws prohibiting such sales (Toomey et al., 1999).  Limit-
ing the number of retail licenses and restricting serving 
practices that encourage patron intoxication are impor-

Continued on page 3
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NHTSA Corner - continued from page 2

tant strategies for reducing death and injury on America’s 
roads. 

Traffic Safety Resource Prosecutors can assist State ABC 
agencies in effectively reducing traffic injuries and deaths. 
This relationship consists of at least three different roles – 
Partner, Liaison, and Trainer.  First, is the role of Partner, 
in which the TSRPs and ABC agents are a perfect match 
because of their vast knowledge of the state alcohol laws. 
Each brings a unique set of skills to the partnership. It is 
preferable for them to work together on State Task Forces 
because of their common goals. This partnership also can 
include criminal investigations.  Tied to every impaired 
driving prosecution are “source investigations,” wherein 
ABC agents can assist in tracking down where the alcohol 
was purchased and/or consumed. TSRPs should encour-
age local prosecutors to include ABC agents in every fa-
tality investigation where alcohol is an issue. These agents 
can collect evidence that local law enforcement may not be 
able to obtain or even know how to obtain. For example, 
ABC agents may enter alcohol establishments and inspect 
paperwork, serving practices, the general environment, 
collect video surveillance, sales receipts and other evi-
dence for use in court. In addition, ABC agents have access 
to case histories on each establishment.  The collaboration 
between TSRPs and ABC agents will reduce illegal behav-
iors and practices before they become DUIs on the road.

Second, TSRPs can be a Liaison for the ABC agency. TSRPs 
are an integral link between ABC agencies and prosecutors 
statewide. A TSRP can often bridge the gap between the 
local prosecutor and the State ABC agency. For example, 
over-service cases can be difficult to get through the court 

system. Usually, there is a civil administrative hearing as 
well as a criminal case. Often, local prosecutors do not have 
the resources or expertise to handle these difficult cases. A 
TSRP can help open the lines of communication between 
the ABC agency and the local prosecutor and provide re-
sources to help effectively prosecute the criminal case.

Third, TSRPs can assist the ABC agency in their role as 
Trainers.  Together they can provide training to pros-
ecutors, law enforcement, alcohol establishments, and the 
community.  Many times, there are problems and intrica-
cies within the alcohol statutes that are not readily under-
stood.  Together, the TSRP and ABC agency can provide 
training to make alcohol laws more navigable for the 
students. Together, they can promote better training and 
compliance with the alcohol establishments and/or better 
investigation and adjudication by law enforcement and 
prosecutors.

Developing effective partnerships between Traffic Safety 
Resource Prosecutors and State ABC agencies will im-
prove the alcohol beverage control system with the goal 
of reducing alcohol-related harms. Prohibiting the sale 
and service of alcohol to intoxicated people will effectively 
reduce the highway carnage. Enforcement is designed to 
increase the perceived likelihood that a violation will be 
detected, which is a key component of deterrence. Prose-
cution addresses the remaining two deterrence variables – 
the certainty and swiftness of a penalty being imposed and 
the extent of that penalty. It only makes sense for the TSRP 
and ABC agent to work hand-in-hand to accomplish these 
goals. By implementing these three suggested roles, TSRPs 
and ABC agencies become a perfect match. 

CoNgrATuLATIoNS!                

The NLLEA sends congratulations to

Maria Delaney
who retired this past December as Director of the 
Alcoholic Beverage Regulation Administration for the 
Government of the District of Columbia.

May you enjoy your retirement!
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« From the Executive Director
Dear NLLEA Members,

I trust that this newsletter finds you hap-
py, healthy and dedicated to liquor law 
enforcement efforts in the New Year! 
 
As Executive Director, I am focused on 

the four point strategic plan as outlined by the Executive 
Board.  Currently, my primary focus will be on developing 
a stronger membership base and concurrently engaging in 
fund development activities.  These two things are intri-
cately connected.  A strong membership base representing 
most if not all 50 states, and including state as well as local 
agency representation, is integral to marketing the associa-
tion through corporate sponsors, grant opportunities, and 
other funding sources.  Concurrently, the application of 
strong and diverse funding streams to support members 
through enhanced programmatic opportunities will entice 
even more members.
  
As you can see – it is a matter of which comes first the 
chicken or the egg?

Letters asking for membership renewal went out early in 
the year and I encourage you to make sure you have re-
newed your membership and remain a current member.  
To that end, I am extending calls and e-mails to each of 
the state agencies across the nation.  For those who are 
already members, we would like to know what we could 
do to enhance your participation as a valued member.  In 
addition, we encourage you to actively recruit local agen-
cies as well as state agencies within your region that are 
no longer active members or who have not signed on as 
members to this point.  If, as an agency member, you are 
willing to “mentor” a new member on a conference call or 

through e-mail, please let me know.  My personal goal is 
to see more than 80% of the states represented at the next 
annual meeting and to have over 1,500 active individual 
members through agency memberships, individual mem-
berships and associate memberships.

Fund development during this unique time in our coun-
try is a little bit like rolling a large boulder up a steep hill.  
However, it is imperative that we continue to explore part-
nerships and sponsorship opportunities that will enhance 
the Association.  I have been meeting with a number of 
other Executive Directors of similar associations and will 
be working with the NLLEA Executive Board to explore 
some creative strategies and partnerships to bring in funds 
to support liquor law enforcement programs, training, and 
media messages.  Your perspective at the state and local 
level is critical to assisting with this process – if you have 
an idea or contact that you think would be willing to sup-
port the NLLEA, but you are uncomfortable pursuing this 
avenue, let me or a Board member know and we will fol-
low up.  Some of the most successful efforts begin at the 
grassroots level and, in turn, demonstrate strength for the 
larger Association.    

The work that you do in liquor law enforcement is criti-
cal to increase public safety in your local communities 
and your state.  It is my hope that the NLLEA will serve 
to provide ongoing support to you in these efforts.  Please 
contact me at bmattfeld@nllea.org or at 240-483-8922 if I 
can be of assistance to you.

Sincerely,

Beth Mattfeld, Executive Director
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Source: Office of the Governor, December 30, 2008

JACKSON, Mississippi - Governor Haley Barbour an-
nounced the appointment of former State Senator J. Ed 
Morgan as Commissioner of Revenue and Chairman of the 
State Tax Commission, effective January 1, 2009. 

Morgan was appointed to fill the unexpired term of Chair-
man Joe Blount, who retires December 31 after serving 
four-and-a-half years in the position. The term ends June 
30, 2010.

“Joe Blount has served admirably as Chairman of the State 
Tax Commission and I appreciate his dedication. He has al-
ways demonstrated a high degree of professionalism and his 
good management practices have helped the Tax Commis-
sion achieve a new level of service,” Governor Barbour said.

“Ed Morgan has a distinguished record as a public servant 
with experience in local and state government, as well as 

« This Just In

MS: Governor Barbour Appoints Ed Morgan
to Lead State Tax Commission

leadership positions in private business. Under his guid-
ance I know the State Tax Commission will continue to of-
fer outstanding service to Mississippi taxpayers,” Governor 
Barbour said.

Morgan, a Hattiesburg native, served four years as state 
senator from District 45 in the Hattiesburg area. He served 
three terms as mayor of Hattiesburg and was City Council 
President. Morgan also has been president of the Mississip-
pi Municipal League, Chairman of the Mississippi Work-
ers’ Compensation Pool and Chairman of the Mississippi 
Insurance Service Company. 

“I appreciate the confidence of Governor Barbour,” Chair-
man Morgan said. “I am fortunate to inherit a great staff 
from Joe Blount. I look forward to the ongoing challenge 
of increasing the efficiency and the productivity of the Tax 
Commission while focusing on fair taxation of all Missis-
sippians.” 

Minnesota Alcohol and Gambling Enforcement 
Partners with Minnesota Highway Patrol

Minnesota Alcohol and 
Gambling Enforcement 
has teamed up with Min-
nesota Highway Patrol on 
a program called “Place of 
Last Drink.”  In a target DWI enforcement area that in-
cludes Operation NiteCap, persons arrested for DWI with 
a BAC of .017 or higher (twice the legal limit) are asked 
where they have been drinking.  A team consisting of one 
Special Investigator (non-sworn civil enforcement agent) 
and one Special Agent (Sworn officer) go to the suspect 
bar and observe customers.  If the bar is seen selling liquor 

to an obviously intoxicated person, civil sanctions are tak-
en against the bar (fines start at $200).  During the entire 
shift the two-person team visit bars making informational 
calls, providing information on Operation Nitecap, and 
providing lawbooks for the bars to keep.

The program has been well received by the local police 
who work in Operation Nitecap, as well as the Minnesota 
State Patrol.  The licensed liquor establishments do not 
seem to mind the visits and some have instituted in-house 
procedures to insure they do not sell to persons obviously 
intoxicated.
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By David Kesmodel
Source: Wall Street Journal, December 18, 2008

MillerCoors LLC will stop producing and marketing caf-
feinated alcoholic drinks, including the current formulation 
of its top-selling Sparks brand, under a settlement with more 
than a dozen state attorneys general.

The beer giant had come under fire from attorneys general 
and consumer-advocacy groups for allegedly targeting un-
derage drinkers through its marketing of Sparks.

“Attorneys general from around the country are gravely con-
cerned about pre-mixed alcoholic energy drinks because 
these products are dangerous and look and taste like popu-
lar non-alcoholic energy drinks,” Maine Attorney General 
Steve Rowe said in a prepared statement. “They’re popular 
with young people who wrongly believe that the caffeine will 
counteract the intoxicating effects of the alcohol.”

MillerCoors said the accord reached with the attorneys gen-
eral, as well as San Francisco’s city attorney, contained no 
finding that the company engaged in unlawful behavior or 
marketed Sparks to people under the legal drinking age.

“As a responsible company, we are always willing to listen 
to societal partners and consider changes to our business to 
reinforce our commitment to alcohol responsibility,” Tom 
Long, president of MillerCoors, said in a prepared state-
ment. “While we have listened closely to the [attorneys gen-
eral] and respect their position, we strongly disagree with 
their inaccurate allegations about the marketing and sale of 
Sparks.”

MillerCoors, a joint venture of SABMiller PLC and Mol-
son Coors Brewing Co., will voluntarily reformulate Sparks 
to remove caffeine, taurine, guarana and ginseng from the 

product. Sparks comes in tall 24-ounce 
orange-and-silver cans that sell for about 
$2.50 at retailers.

The agreement is a blow to the company 
because Sparks had a built a niche follow-
ing and was the dominant product in the 
category. London-based SABMiller acquired the brand and 
several other alcohol products from McKenzie River Corp. 
for $215 million in 2006. It is unclear if fans of Sparks will 
continue to buy the drink without several of its principal in-
gredients.

MillerCoors said it is confident it can continue to increase 
Sparks sales. “We remain committed to the Sparks fran-
chise,” Mr. Long said.

Under the settlement, the company agreed to end certain 
marketing strategies which the attorneys general contend 
appealed to underage youth. It will remove current content 
on the Sparks Web site, which the attorneys general said 
“looks like it was created by a college freshman.”

The company, the second-largest U.S. brewer by sales, will 
stop making and marketing Sparks in its current form by 
Jan. 10. The company will make a $550,000 payment to the 
states involved in the settlement to cover their legal costs.
“This agreement sends a loud and clear message to anyone 
who still clings to the mistaken belief that it’s okay to market 
beverages that mix alcohol and caffeine: There is no respon-
sible way to sell these amped-up alcopops that are so popu-
lar with young people,” Maryland Attorney General Douglas 
Gansler said in a prepared statement.

Anheuser-Busch InBev, the largest U.S. beer maker, agreed 
to stop making and selling caffeinated alcohol drinks in a 
similar settlement earlier this year. 

MillerCoors Backs Down on Sparks Drink

Canada’s Private Liquor Stores Cause Youth Binge Drinking
The Public Health Approach to Alcohol, released yesterday 
by provincial health officer Dr. Perry Kendall, found per-
capita alcohol consumption in B.C. has increased eight per 
cent since 2002, particularly in the Vancouver Island and 
Interior health regions.

By Kelly Sinoski
Source: Times Colonist, December 17, 2008

Cheaper alcohol, longer bar hours, and a rash of private 
liquor stores have led to higher alcohol consumption and 
binge drinking among youth across B.C. in the past six 
years, a provincial health report says.

Continued on page 7
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Self-reported rates of “hazardous levels” of consumption -- 
five or more drinks per sitting -- at least once a month have 
risen among women and men aged 12 to 34 as well as men 
aged 65-72, the report said.

“It looks like [alcohol] has become economically more 
available,” Kendall said. “Wine and spirits are coming down 
... and we also had some good times across the province, so 
people had more money to spend.”

The level of consumption has to change, he warned, or there 
will be more vehicle crashes, more fetal-alcohol-syndrome 
babies and a boost in alcohol-related diseases such as cer-
tain cancers, cirrhosis of the liver and hypertension.

Kendall called for tougher enforcement of identification 

checks in pubs, and liquor stores, higher prices on some 
drinks and adding a surcharge to certain high-alcohol 
drinks. Adding an extra penny per standard drink would 
generate about $20 million additional revenue a year in 
B.C., which could be used to fund treatment of alcohol-
related diseases.

Kendall is also calling to maintain a moratorium on new 
licenses for liquor stores and rolling back the hours at clubs 
and bars to make sure the latest closing time is 2 a.m.

According to the report, undergraduates in B.C. general-
ly drink in less risky patterns than those in other parts of 
Canada. However, the report found about 12 per cent binge 
drink at least weekly and nearly 27 per cent report regular 
hazardous drinking. 

Authorities Target Online Booze:
UNC to See if Teens Can Buy
By Alex Kreitman
Source: McClatchy News Service, January 12, 2009

UNC-Chapel Hill cyber-detectives are heading out on a 
new quest to track down underage sin.

Students between 18 and 20 -- under academic and le-
gal supervision -- will be recruited for a $400,000 study 
later this year to test how easy it is to order alcohol from 
the Web. The same researchers running the alcohol study 
helped put a major dent in online cigarette sales to minors 
with similar tests earlier this decade.

The number of underage people who buy booze over the 
Internet is a matter of controversy. But at some sites, a 
mouse click asserting that a buyer is 21 appears to be the 
only proof that a minor needs to buy liquor, wine, or beer. 
Offshore locations, variations in law from state to state, 
and the chance to avoid sales tax have all contributed to 
the growth of online alcohol-marketing sites.

“They don’t do enough to keep underage people from 
buying,” said Laura Borders, 18, a N.C. School of Science 
and Mathematics senior who’s doing a preliminary survey 
of sites for the project.

UNC-Chapel Hill researchers Rebecca Williams and Kurt 
Ribisl have secured the $400,000, three-year grant from 

the nonprofit Robert Wood Johnson Foundation to at-
tempt underage purchases from as many as 100 Internet 
alcohol sellers.

In the study, UNC students will be given immunity by 
prosecutors, then order alcohol from Web sites to see how 
well the sites determine buyers’ ages.

“Even if relatively few minors are ordering beer, wine, or 
liquor online, the practice should be shut down before it 
grows,” said Traci L. Toomey, associate professor of epide-
miology at the University of Minnesota School of Public 
Health. “As crackdowns on selling beer and booze to mi-
nors in convenience stores and other bricks-and-mortar 
venues continue, online sources may get more underage 
traffic,” Toomey said.

“I don’t think we should ignore any possible sources of al-
cohol,” said Toomey, who has researched underage drink-
ing. “If we shut down one source, underage youth most 
likely will shift to another source.’’

New laws and other curbs could result from the UNC 
study, as they did after UNC researchers’ groundbreaking 
surveys of Internet cigarette vendors.

“Most people that you talk to about it are shocked when 
you say you can buy alcohol online,” said Williams, a proj-

Continued on page 8

Canada’s Private Liquor Stores - continued from page 6
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ect director at the UNC-CH Center for Health Promotion 
and Disease Prevention.

“From what we’ve seen with cigarette sites, the controls are 
definitely not very strong.”

The work of Williams and Ribisl helped federal and state 
regulators get credit-card companies and PayPal to agree 
not to process payments for Web-based tobacco sales. The 
UNC-CH researchers also helped out as UPS and other 
carriers agreed to ban shipping tobacco, in 2005.

“Our research made a big difference in forming these laws 
and voluntary agreements,” Williams said.

Craig Lloyd, state executive director of Mothers Against 
Drunk Driving, said the organization has encountered 
cases of online alcohol marketing to minors and referred 
them to the state Alcohol Law Enforcement division, or 
ALE.

“Someone had received something in the mail soliciting 
sales with a free bottle of wine,” Lloyd said. “It had actually 
come to someone’s young child.”

Lloyd said MADD has been watching the issue and wait-
ing for academic and scientific data to be released.

“We applaud UNC researchers for doing things like this to 
keep our roadways and children safe,” he said. 

UNC Authorities Target Online Booze - continued from page 7

In October of 2008, agents of the Alabama Alcoholic Bev-
erage Control Board’s Law Enforcement Division along 
with other local, state, and federal agencies served 7 search 
warrants on residents and businesses in the Montgomery 
area in an attempt to locate documents, files, and other 
evidence related to defrauding the government by filing 
false income tax returns. This is the result of an ongoing 
investigation into a group of individuals who have filed 
documents with several states to claim income tax refunds 
after providing false information. The refund checks were 
delivered to several locations in the area and processed by 
individuals and businesses that assisted in this criminal 
enterprise. 

Agents with ABC Enforcement’s Statewide Drug Task 
Force developed information concerning this criminal 
activity as a result of an ongoing drug investigation. At 
least one ABC licensed business was identified as being 
involved in this criminal activity. ABC Agents contacted 
other law enforcement agencies having an interest in this 

« Liquor Enforcement Around the Nation

Alabama ABC Partnerships Make Program Successful
investigation and found that this appeared to be substan-
tial. ABC Enforcement Agents then obtained search war-
rants for several locations after evidence indicated that 
these are locations where transactions have taken place 
and evidence may still be held. This is a perfect example of 
law enforcement officers from different agencies working 
together to put together all of the pieces in the puzzle. It is 
estimated that this group has defrauded taxpayers of more 
than 2 million dollars. 

Other law enforcement agencies working in conjunction 
with the ABC Enforcement Division in this investiga-
tion are: Alabama Criminal Justice Information Center, 
Alabama Department of Corrections, Alabama Office 
of Prosecutorial Services, Alabama Pardons and Parole 
Board, Georgia Department of Revenue, Millbrook Police 
Department, Montgomery Police Department, United 
States Marshal’s Service, United States Postal Inspectors, 
and the United States Secret Service. 
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Beer Delivery Sting
Officer Galloway with the Boise Police Department 
partnered with Sgt. Harris and Trooper Davidson of Idaho 
State Police on an Undercover beer delivery “sting” in 
the downtown Boise bar district.  Officers cited delivery 
drivers from five local companies for selling alcohol to an 
undercover minor working with police.

In each case, the delivery drivers sold alcohol without 
a license. The drivers worked for local taxi and pizza 
companies.

Because of several fatal alcohol related car wrecks in the 
Valley recently, Boise police partnered with officers from 
the Idaho State Police Alcohol Beverage Control unit, 
and received funding help from Idaho Transportation 
Deprtment in the undercover operation in hopes of 
preventing more incidents and educating businesses and 
parents.

The minors called several cab and pizza companies asking 
for beer to be delivered with food to a Boise hotel:

Six companies agreed over the phone to deliver •	
alcohol; five cab companies and one pizza shop. 
Five delivery drivers sold the alcohol to a minor under •	
age 21. 

One cab company over the phone •	
agreed to sell the alcohol only to an 
adult. However, the company does 
not have a state license to sell alcohol. 
No delivery driver checked ID’s at the •	
door. 
Two delivery drivers arrived at the home together; one •	
sold beer to the minor. Both drivers then drove back 
to the store together and bought more beer, and sold it 
again to the same minor. 
More companies would have delivered alcohol to the •	
minors, but they were either too far away when they 
received the call, or were not available.

Criminal Charges: 
Five drivers were charged with selling alcohol to a •	
minor (four taxi drivers and the pizza delivery driver). 
All five taxi drivers were cited for selling alcohol •	
without a license. 
ISP is investigating the pizza company for selling •	
alcohol off premises. The pizza company has an 
alcohol license, but not to sell off premise. A person 
who sells or furnishes alcohol to an underage youth 
will face fines between $500 and $1,000 plus up to one 
year in jail.

Arkansas: ABC Division to Seek Sweeping Liquor Law Changes

Continued on page 10

By John Lyon
Source: Arkansas News Bureau, December 17, 2008 

LITTLE ROCK - The Arkansas Alcoholic Beverage Control 
Division will seek sweeping revisions to the state’s liquor 
laws in 2009, including fee hikes that in some cases would 
exceed 1,000 percent of current levels.

ABC, a division of the state Department of Finance and Ad-
ministration, also will ask the Legislature to loosen restric-
tions on Sunday sales at clubs and restaurants, revise the list 
of violations that permit holders can be charged with, and 
repeal a ban on division employees accepting gifts.

The proposed changes are getting mixed reviews from 
wholesalers and retailers of alcoholic beverages.

“It is a really tough time to be looking at fee increases, with 
the economy like it is now,” said Montine McNulty, execu-

tive director of the Arkansas Hospi-
tality Association.

The division’s proposals are included 
in an omnibus bill still being drafted 
dubbed The Alcoholic Beverage Con-

trol Revision Act of 2009. Director Michael Langley said he 
expects about 95 percent of provisions in the draft will re-
main in the legislation that gets filed, though the division is 
still negotiating some points with alcohol sellers.

“It is important that we get everybody on board. We’re not 
going to try to run this down anybody’s throat,” Langley 
said.

Some of the largest proposed hikes, in terms of percent-
age of increase: A wholesale liquor permit would increase 
from $1,000 to $12,500; the maximum cost for a whole-
sale beer permit would increase from $1,000 to $5,000; a 
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Arkansas ABC- continued from page 9

small farm winery retail permit would increase from $15 
to $200; a restaurant wine permit would increase from $50 
to $300; and the fee to change the location, manager or 
trade name on a permit would increase from $5 to $50.

Langley said the proposed increases would raise an addi-
tional $1.5 million to $1.75 million per year, allowing the 
division to add personnel, upgrade technology, expand 
training for ABC agents, and launch education efforts for 
local law enforcement agencies and servers and sellers of 
alcohol.

ABC is proposing softening the blow for businesses that 
serve beer and liquor on the premises by doing away with 
the requirement they obtain a separate license to serve on 
Sundays and expanding Sunday service hours, now lim-
ited to noon-10 p.m., to 10 a.m.-midnight.

“It’s the local restaurants that are suffering the most. We 
don’t want to ask them for more money without giving 

them some way to make additional money,” Langley said.

The division also wants to change the classifications of cer-
tain violations, such as selling to an intoxicated person or 
selling to a minor, so maximum fines for those violations 
would increase from $500 to $1,000.

The proposal would repeal a state law prohibiting employ-
ees of the division from accepting gifts from any manufac-
turer, distributor, wholesaler or retailer of alcoholic bever-
ages or anyone who has applied to the division for any type 
of permit.

Langley said the statute dates back to the 1930s and has “no 
teeth” because it has never included a penalty. Other state 
employees are not subject to blanket bans on gifts, he said.

With the statute repealed, “we would have to report (gifts) 
just like anybody else in state government has to report,” 
he said. 

Source: The Associated Press, December 8, 2008

ANCHORAGE, Alaska - The job once offered by Gov. Sarah 
Palin to her dismissed Public Safety commissioner will be 
filled by a former Soldotna police chief.

Shirley Gifford began work Jan. 12 as director of the Alco-
holic Beverage Control Board.

The ABC Board grants and revokes liquor licenses and in-
spects all who sell alcohol in Alaska.

As director, Gifford will run agency day-to-day operations 
and answer to the quasi-judicial, five-member board.

She’s been a board member herself for the past three years.

“We know her. The industry knows her. This is a very good 
selection,” said Bob Beasley, ABC Board enforcement super-
visor and acting director.

Former ABC Board director Doug Griffin retired in May.

Former Gov. Tony Knowles appointed Griffin in 1996. Dur-
ing his tenure, Griffin said, the board began regularly con-
ducting undercover stings using teenage buyers to catch and 

prevent bars from selling to minors.

The agency conducted roughly 550 
compliance checks last year and ex-
pects to do about the same number 
this year, Beasley said.

Two ABC Board members come from the liquor industry 
and three are appointed to represent the general public, cre-
ating a built-in tension, Griffin said.

Former Gov. Frank Murkowski chose Gifford as a public 
member in 2005.

“Shirley Gifford, when she was put on the board, sort of led 
the charge to really increase enforcement,” Griffin said.

Gifford says she gets the sense that Alaskans want the state 
to check up on bars more often.

Gifford is a former sergeant, lieutenant and captain in the 
Anchorage Police Department.

One of her first jobs as an Anchorage police captain was 
to meet with local bar owners. Those businesses generally 
wanted to work with police, not against them, she said. 

Gifford Picked to Head ABC Board
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The Notice of Pleading indicated the hearing would occur 
on March 24, 2006 at 11:00 am, and notified the licensee that 
“. . . YOUR FAILURE TO PLEAD WILL BE DEEMED A 
`NO CONTEST’ PLEA AND NO FURTHER HEARING 
WILL BE HELD.”  (Emphasis added)

Empire did not respond to the Notice of Pleading or appear 
and enter a plea on the March 24th hearing date set forth 
in the Notice of Pleading. Pursuant to the Rules of the Au-
thority (9 NYCRR 54.2(a)(b)),(fn1) the default was treated 
as a plea of no contest. A report dated September 13, 2006 
was then prepared by the Authority’s Office of Counsel, 
which described facts that provided a basis for the charges, 
specifically, an advertisement received by the Authority for 
an event on January 31, 2006, at which free beer would be 
served, and a February 1, 2006 on-site investigation of the 
premises by the Authority where the investigator observed 
a visibly intoxicated person being served alcohol and pa-
trons younger than 21 drinking alcoholic beverages. 

The report also indicated that Empire’s adverse history 
consisted of a “disorderly premises” violation resulting in 
the imposition of a $1,000 fine, which was paid. The report 
then indicated that the maximum penalty for the charges 
was “[r]evocation plus bond claim.” 

Before a meeting of the Authority’s Board scheduled for 
September 20, 2006, counsel for Empire sought to vacate 
Empire’s default. At the meeting, the Authority members 
denied Empire’s request to set aside the default and ordered 
Empire’s license suspended for seven days, and imposed a 
civil penalty of $3,000. 

Empire then commenced an Article 78 proceeding before 
the Supreme Court seeking to vacate its default and to an-
nul the Authority’s determination. The Authority submit-
ted a verified answer opposing the relief sought by Empire. 
Following oral argument and with the permission of the 
court, Empire submitted supplemental papers, in which 
Empire argued that the Authority violated its own rules 
because the Authority’s determination was based on a sum-
mary prepared by the Authority’s Office of Counsel rather 
than by a Hearing Officer as required by the Rules of the 
Authority (9 NYCRR § 54.4(h)(fn2)) 

by Aidan J. Moore,  JD

In March of 2008 the Supreme Court of 
the State of New York, New York County 
rendered their opinion in the Matter of 
the Application of Empire Management 
and Productions, Inc. d/b/a The Chance 
Club v New York State Liquor Authority, 
2008-NY-0422.021.

In this Article 78 proceeding, petitioner Empire Manage-
ment & Productions, Inc. d/b/a The Chance Club (“Em-
pire”) moved for a judgment annulling the determination 
of respondent New York State Liquor Authority’s (“Au-
thority”) which, after remand, suspended Empire’s on-
premises liquor licensee for fifteen days and imposed a 
$5,000 fine.

The Facts of the Case
Empire owned and operated an establishment that sells 
alcoholic beverages pursuant to an on-premises liquor li-
cense issued by the Authority. The Authority possesses the 
power to issue, revoke, and suspend licenses or permits to 
sell alcoholic beverages subject to certain rules and pro-
cedures.      
By Notice of Pleading dated March 1, 2006, the Authority 
commenced revocation proceedings against Empire based 
on the following offenses: 

(1) Selling an unlimited amount of drinks during a set 
time for a fixed price prior to January 31, 2006, in viola-
tion of § 117-a(1)(a) of the ABC Law; 

(2) failure to exercise adequate supervision over the prem-
ises on February 1, 2006 in violation of Rule 54.2 and Rule 
36.1(f) of the Rules of the Authority [9 NYCRR 48.2 and 
53.1(f)]; 

(3) Selling alcoholic beverage(s) to visibly intoxicated per-
son in violation of § 65(2) of the ABC Law; 

(4) Using unauthorized trade names on February 1, 2006 
in violation of Rule 36.1(p) [9 NYCRR 53.1(p)]. 

“How Many Times Do We Need to Hear This Case?”

« The Law Corner

Continued on page 12
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The Law Corner - continued from page 11

Empire further argued that it was harmed as the result of 
the Authority’s failure to follow the rule because the Office 
of Counsel, which prosecuted the case, also summarized 
the facts and recommended the penalty to be imposed. 

Although given an opportunity to submit supplemental 
papers regarding the issue of whether the failure of the 
Hearing Officer to prepare a summary violated the Au-
thority’s rules, the Authority did not do so. 

By decision, order and judgment dated May 16, 2007, the 
Supreme Court found that the Authority did not act ir-
rationally when it declined to vacate Empire’s default, not-
ing that the Authority submitted uncontroverted evidence 
that Empire was served with the Notice of Pleading in ac-
cordance with the Rules of the Authority, and that Empire 
submitted no evidence that it had a meritorious defense 
to the charges sustained against it, or that it is entitled to 
equitable relief 

However, the court also found that Empire was correct 
in that the Authority had failed to follow its own rule 
(9 NYCRR § 54.4 [h]) which required that the Hearing 
Officer summarize the facts of the case and recommend 
the penalty, rather than the Authority’s Office of Counsel 
which prosecuted the case, and that this failure provided 
grounds for annulling the Authority’s determination. See 
e.g. Squeeze Inn, Inc. v New York State Liquor Authority, 
176 A.D.2d 645 (1st Dept 1991)(trial court properly an-
nulled determination of the Authority based on its failure 
to set forth maximum penalty that might be assessed in its 
Notice of Pleading); Oinny Rest. v State Liquor Authority 
of State of N.Y., 203 AD2d at 973 (same). 
    
Accordingly, by decision, order and judgment dated 
May 16, 2007, the Supreme Court granted the petition 
to the extent of annulling the Authority’s determina-
tion and vacating any penalty provided therein, and 
remanding the matter to the Authority for a new de-
termination based on the summary of facts and recom-
mended penalty of a Hearing Office in accordance with 
9 NYCRR § 54.4 (h). 

On June 13, 2007, the Board Members of the Authority 
held a regular meeting and directed the Authority’s Hear-
ing Bureau to “summarize the facts and recommend pen-
alty then resubmit to the members of the Authority.” In 
accordance with this direction Stephen D. Karlinsky, the 
Chief Administrative Law Judge (hereinafter “the Hear-
ing Officer”), wrote a Memorandum dated September 

20, 2007 to the Members of the Authority regarding the 
charges against Empire. The Memorandum listed the four 
charges against Empire as provided in the March 1, 2006 
Notice of Pleading and noted that as Empire did not re-
spond to the duly served Notice of Pleading, Empire was 
deemed to have pleaded “No Contest” to the charges. 

The Memorandum described the following three com-
plaints contained regarding the premises in the Author-
ity’s file: 

(1) A November 1, 2005 on-line complaint received by the 
Authority regarding unfair business competition in al-
lowing first three kegs of beer free to college students and 
other illegal promotions, and over intoxication leading to 
fights and dangerous crowd motivators;

(2) A January 24, 2006 on-line complaint received by the 
Authority regarding advertising that first three kegs of 
beer were going to be free; and 

(3) A January 25, 2006 complaint by telephone to the Au-
thority regarding service of alcohol to underage custom-
ers. 
Notably, it appears that no investigation was made regard-
ing these complaints and that no charges were filed as a 
result of these complaints. 

The Memorandum described an on-site inspection of the 
premises by an investigator from the Authority during the 
early morning hours of February 1, 2006. The investigator 
reported that he observed: 

(1) Advertisements for an event on January 31, 2006, in-
volving the sale of free beer; 

(2) Patrons under 21 years of age consuming alcohol, and

 (3) A sale of alcohol to a visibly intoxicated patron. 

The Memorandum concluded that “[b]ased on the infor-
mation contain in the Authority’s file which was uncon-
tested by the licensee, charges 1, 2, 3 and 4 are sustained,” 
and recommended a penalty of a 30-day license suspen-
sion and a $5,000.00 fine. 

Empire, by its counsel, submitted written opposition, as-
serting that the facts recited in the Memorandum were 
insufficient to make out a prima facie case, and that the 
recommended penalty was shocking and far in excess of 
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the previous penalty of a seven day suspension, and a civil 
penalty of $3,000. 

At their regular meeting on October 31, 2007 of the Au-
thority’s Board, Chairman Boyle and Commissioner Healy 
voted to sustain the charges against Empire and imposed 
a penalty of a fifteen day license suspension and a $5,000 
fine and ordered that the suspension be carried out be-
tween November 29th and December 14, 2007. 

On or about November 27, 2007, Empire commenced an 
Article 78 proceeding challenging the Authority’s October 
31, 2007 determination by order to show cause, and the 
court issued temporary restraining order enjoining inter-
ference with Empire’s purchase and on-premises sale of 
alcoholic beverages. 

Empire argued that the imposition of a greater penalty 
after this matter was remanded for a new determination 
based on the summary of facts and recommended penalty 
of the Hearing Officer, was retaliatory, shocking to one’s 
sense of fairness, and disproportionate given the circum-
stances of the case. 

Empire also argued that the Authority’s failure to promul-
gate rules and regulations necessary to implement section 
117-a(1)(a), regarding the sale of free alcoholic beverages, 
deprives licensees, like Empire, of notice regarding the 
proscribed conduct and precludes the establishment of a 
prima facie case. 

In opposition, the Authority argued that section 117-a(1)
(a) of the ABC Law, which provides that a licensee shall 
not “offer, sell, serve, or deliver to any person or persons 
an unlimited number of drinks during any set period of 
time for a fixed price,” is sufficiently clear and specific 
without the promulgation of implementing rules and reg-
ulations. The Authority also argued that given the charges 
sustained against Empire, the penalty was not irrational or 
an abuse of discretion and was not retaliatory. 

Analysis of the Court
“As a preliminary matter, contrary to Empire’s position, it 
was not necessary for the Authority to promulgate rules or 
regulations in order to enforce section 117-a(1)(a), since 
the purpose of the statute is specific and its enforcement 
here is consistent with that purpose.” See Ellis Center for 
Long Term Care v, De Buono, 261 A.D.2d 791, 795 (3d 
Dept), appeal dismissed, 93 N.Y.2d 1037 (1999)([w]hen 
the purpose of the statute is specific, it is unnecessary for 

an agency to promulgate formal rules or regulations as 
long as the intent of the statute is effectuated”). 

The Court next addressed the issue of the charges sus-
tained against Empire. “...[I]t cannot be said that the 
$5,000 fine and the fifteen-day suspension imposed as a 
penalty in this case was irrational, disproportionate to the 
offense or shocking to the sense of fairness.” Papadakis v. 
Brezenoff, 103 A.D.2d 704, 705 (1st Dept 1984), aff ’d, 64 
N.Y.2d 878 (1985), citing, Matter of Pell v. Board of Educa-
tion, 34 N.Y.2d 222 (1974). In this regard, the court noted 
that the charges sustained against Empire, particularly the 
advertising of free alcoholic beverages, were serious and 
disturbing. 

“However, the substantial increase in the penalty imposed 
after remand to the two of the three same members of the 
Authority’s Board based on the same charges sustained 
prior to Empire’s application for Article 78 relief raises an 
issue as to whether the penalty was vindictive or retalia-
tory.” See Anonymous v. Commissioner of Health, 21 AD3d 
841, 844 (1st Dept 2005) (record raised a triable issue of 
fact as to whether agency refused to executed consent 
agreement in retaliation for petitioner filing an Article 
78 proceeding with respect to matters not covered by 
agreement); People v. Hilliard, ___ AD3d ___, 2008 WL 
596166, (3d Dept 2008)(holding that sentence imposed 
after retrial by same judge is presumed to be vindictive 
in the absence of “new facts or events . . . articulate to jus-
tify the increased sentence”); compare Bezar v. De Buono, 
240 A.D.2d 978 (3d Dept 1997)(element of vindictiveness 
was not present since administrative review board which 
increased penalty upon appeal was composed of different 
individuals than the hearing committee which imposed 
the initial penalty). 

“Moreover, an examination of the record provides no ra-
tional basis for the increased penalty which more than 
doubled the period of suspension and substantially in-
creased the line. Notably, the Board’s October 31, 2007 
determination provides no explanation for the increased 
penalty for the same sustained charges. Furthermore, the 
factual summary of the violations observed by the investi-
gator which provide that basis for the charges and penalty 
are substantially the same in the Hearing Officer’s Mem-
orandum written after remand and in the earlier report 
prepared by the Authority’s Office of Counsel. Moreover, 
while the Hearing Officer’s Memorandum contains an ad-
ditional summary of facts as to complaints regarding the 
premises that preceded the February 1, 2006 inspection of 

Continued on page 14

The Law Corner - continued from page 12



NLLEA Magazine Volume 20, Issue 1 Winter 200914

the premises, such complaints, which were apparently not 
investigated and are not the basis for the relevant charges, 
cannot justify the substantial increase in the penalty im-
posed after remand.”

“Accordingly, as the record does not support an increase 
in penalty imposed after remand, the petition is granted 
to the extent of annulling the Authority’s October 31, 2007 
determination, vacating the penalty and remanding this 
matter to the Authority for further determination consis-
tent with this decision, order and judgment. 

In view of the above, it is ordered and adjudged that the 
petition is granted to the extent of annulling the determi-
nation of October 31, 2007 and vacating any penalty pro-
vided therein, and remanding the matter to the Authority 
for a new determination consistent with this decision or-
der and judgment.”

The Law Corner - continued from page 13

Summary
While the facts and procedural issues in this case are 
dense and complex the order of the Court seems rather 
clear.  Licensing authorities are not exempt from estab-
lishing rules and following them throughout the life of a 
disciplinary proceeding.  In addition, penalties imposed 
during administrative proceedings should be supported 
by a strong hearing record and consistent with existing 
law and regulation.  

As always it is strongly recommended that agencies and 
individuals engaged in the disciplinary and regulatory 
functions of alcohol licensees consult with their legal 
counsel to minimize reversals from appellate courts. 
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SPECIAL ISSuE
ANNouNCEMENT!

We are currently accepting articles for an upcoming special edition of the NLLEA 
Magazine focusing on sales to intoxicated patrons and preventing impaired 
driving through enforcement. What does your State or Agency do, currently, in this 
area? What has been successful, what has not? What would you like to see done? 
Please send your submissions to support@nllea.org by April 3, 2009.
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Message from the PresidentDear Fellow NLLEA Members,
It was a privilege and an honor to be 

sworn in as President of the National 

Liquor Law Enforcement Association 

at the Banquet in Nashville, Tennessee 

and I consider it my responsibility to 

continue to uphold the excellent reputation of the Asso-

ciation.  Congratulations to Rich Cologie on his election 

to the Sergeant-at-Arms position, we welcome his experi-

ence and expertise as an Agent-in-Charge with the Ohio 

Investigative Unit.  During my tenure as President, I will 

strive to continue the ambitious strategic approach that the 

board has taken for the last two years under the leadership 

of past president Stacy Drakeford and Shawn Walker.

  
�e executive board has adopted the following four-point 

strategic approach to continue to move forward in the 

coming year:

2009 Training Academy ...................2
Of Interest ...........................................3

From the Executive Director...........4
�is Just In…22nd Annual Conference ............... 5
2008 Law Enforcement Award Recipients ...... 6

California ABC Trace Unit Part of 

Agency Specialized Programs ......... 8

�e Silent Witness—CCTV as an 

aid to enforcement ............................. 9

Identify and utilize a multitude of resources to de-

1. 
velop NLLEA self su�ciency and growth.

Support an NLLEA Executive Director position, with 

2. 
its �rst priority to implement key strategies of the 

Four Point Plan.
Enhance means of communication for membership, 

3. 
the executive board, and committees, as well as the 

organization as a whole, through the website, meet-

ings, technical assistance, and other venues. 

Develop and disseminate standardized statistical en-

4. 
forcement data and Best Practice Procedures to the 

NLLEA membership and other agencies, further 

establishing the NLLEA as the recognized national 

source for liquor law enforcement knowledge, train-

ing, and expertise.

Liquor Enforcement 
Around the NationWorcester Mass Police Reduce 

Alcohol Related Problems .............. 10

Alcohol Age Compliance in 
Pennsylvania ..................................... 10

BPD Party Patrols: A Decrease in 

Underage Drinking and Driving .. 11
�e Law Corner“What Did You Know and When 

Did You Know It?” .......................... 12
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